Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Home Affairs Public Security Division Ansar-1 Section www.mhapsd.gov.bd



Number: 44.00.0000.114.08.001.17.138 Date: 10/9/2023

Notification

Mr. Md Aftekharul Islam (BAV-120111), Director (Current Charge), 16 Ansar Battalion, Zorarganj, Mirsorai, Chattogram has been granted Ex-Bangladesh leave (Earned leave) for the purpose of performing the holy Umrah Hajj in Saudi Arabia for 20 (Twenty) days starting from 11th September 2023 to 30th September 2023 or from the date of commencement of leave. This leave is granted under the following terms and conditions:

- a) He will draw his pay and allowances in local currency. No part of it shall be drawn in foreign currency;
- b) All related expenses of the visit will be borne by Mr. Md Aftekharul Islam.
- c) The provision of Rule 34 of Appendix VIII of BSR (Part-1) is applicable for this approval.
- 2. Mr. Alin Chakma, Assistant Director, 16 Ansar Battalion, Zorarganj, Mirsorai, Chattogram will be incharge of Director (Current Charge), 16 Ansar Battalion, Zorarganj, Mirsorai, Chattogram in addition to his own duty during the leave of Mr. Md Aftekharul Islam.

By order of President,

10-09-2023

Josefa Yesmin Senior Assistant Secretary Phone: +8802223354521

Email: ansar1@mhapsd.gov.bd

Date: 10/9/2023

Number: 44.00.0000.114.08.001.17.138/1(11)

Copy for Kind Information and Necessary Action (Not according to seniority):

- 1) Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.
- 2) Director General, Bangladesh Ansar &VDP, Dhaka.
- 3) Director General, Department of Immigration & Passport, Dhaka.
- 4) PS to Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Home Affairs, Bangladesh Secreteriat, Dhaka.
- 5) PS to Senior Secretary, Public Security Division, Ministry of Home Affairs, Dhaka.
- 6) Chief Accounts & Finance Officer, C.G.A Bhaban, Segunbagicha, Dhaka.

- 7) System Analyst, Public Security Division, Ministry of Home Affairs, Dhaka (with a request to upload in the website).
- 8) General Manager, Foreign Exchange Policy, Bangladesh Bank, Dhaka.
- 9) Officer in Charge (Immigration), Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 10) Mr. Md Aftekharul Islam (BAV-120111), Director (Current Charge), 16 Ansar Battalion, Zorarganj, Mirsorai, Chattogram.
- 11) Mr. Alin Chakma, Assistant Director, 16 Ansar Battalion, Zorarganj, Mirsorai, Chattogram.